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First Glance: Better-than-expected Q4-17 earnings salvage

2017FY

2017FY update: CADBURY published Q4-17 and 2017FY results today. For

the full year, revenue grew by 10.3% while EBIT, PBT, and PAT of NGN711

million, NGN350 million, and NGN300 million were reported, vs. losses in

2016FY.

Net earnings was in loss (NGN64.5 million) as at 9M-17. So, the FY profit was

on the back of the NGN364 million net profit reported in the final quarter (Q4-

17). Compared to our estimate, revenue was ahead by 2% while net profit beat

the NGN146 million we estimated. Effective tax rate was 14.4%, vs. the 32%

we estimated.

The Board proposed a dividend of NGN0.16/share (vs. our estimate of

NGN0.08/share), equating to a yield of 1% on today’s price.

Volume-driven revenue growth in Q4-17: Q4-17 revenue was equally ahead

of our estimate by 10%. The top-line grew by 0.7% y/y and 7.6% q/q during the

period. Net revenue has now grown q/q consecutively for two years in Q4.

NESTLE, the leader in the food beverage market, reported 7% q/q decline in

revenue in Q4-17.

We believe CADBURY’s revenue growth in Q4-17 was largely volume-driven,

as opposed to Q4-16 which was majorly on prices. We were informed by

distributors that there was an aggressive promotional activity in Q4, wherein

customers were rewarded with discounts of as much as NGN800 for

purchasing, say one carton of Bournvita. The promo was specifically for

Bournivita 20g and 500g (refill), which we understand are cash cows for

CADBURY.

Weak Q4-17 gross margin: Gross margin outturn was a negative surprise.

Compared to Q4-17 and Q4-16, gross margin fell by 667 bps and 916 bps

respectively. The cashback we mentioned above may have depressed gross

margin.

Opex was down 41% y/y and 27% q/q during the review period, while the ratio

to net sales of 14.9% was lower 1,049 bps y/y and 691 bps q/q. CADBURY’s

Q4 opex is typically the lowest (although last year’s was an exception). There

was no specific quarterly breakdown of opex in Q4, but for the FY, S&D and

admin expenses were lower by 7% and 23% respectively. While EBIT margin

was higher relative to Q4-16, it fell by 210 bps compared to Q3-17, owing to the

weaker gross margin.

Balance sheet: A short term loan of NGN1.7 billion was drawn in Q4. Gross

borrowing as at end-2017FY was NGN3.6 billion, producing finance charge of

NGN548 million, the highest in a single year for the company since 2009. It

would seem the borrowing was deployed towards settling trade payables which

reduced by NGN3.1 billion from 9M-17.

Valuation: We have a SELL recommendation for CADBURY (NGN9.18 TP),

with YtD return of -1.4%. On our numbers, CADBURY is trading at 2018F P/E

multiples of 42.8x, a significant premium to the 5-year historical average of

31.1x.

Company Data

NSE Code CADBURY

Bloomberg Code CADBURY:NL

Reuters Code CADBURY.LG

Sector CONSUMER GOODS

Market Cap. (NGN'bn) 29.02

Free Float (%) 25.03

SELL
Target Price (NGN)* 9.18

Current Price (NGN) 15.45

Implied Return (%) -40.55

Price movement (CADBURY vs. Benchmark Indices)
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*Under Review

**Trailing 12m

Source: NSE, Bloomberg, Cordros Research

Ratios Q4-2017 Q4-2016 2017FY

Gross margin 20.87% 27.54% 22.48%

Opex margin 14.88% 25.38% 20.63%

EBIT margin 6.54% 3.41% 2.15%

PAT margin 4.18% 9.45% 0.91%

RoAE -4.19%** 4.92%** 2.63%

EPS (NGN) 0.19 0.36 0.16
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Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report certifies (y) that:

(1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject

securities or issuers;

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific

recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report; and

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith and the views expressed reflect their opinion, without undue

influence or any intervention.

Rating Summary & Definitions

Cordros Capital uses the following rating system:

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current

market price.

HOLD (NEUTRAL) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% and <+20% from the

current market price.

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the current

market price.

Important Disclosure

This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various sources that we

believe are reliable. However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While reasonable care has been taken in

preparing this document, no responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any opinion expressed herein. This document

is for information purposes only. It does not constitute any offer or solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction.

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the information of Cordros

clients who are then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts designated investment business with

market counter parties and customers and this document is directed only to such persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for

any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may

not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this

report should bear in mind that investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future

performance.

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this document for

which it has received or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by the Securities and Exchange

Commission to conduct investment business in Nigeria.
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